
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 22 June 2018 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: LB 32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Zena West   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4305 
 

   
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 27 April 2018 
 

3 - 8 

5  NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18  
Report of External Auditors - KPMG 
 

9 - 36 

6  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS PROGRESS  
Link to Draft Statement of Accounts 
 

Verbal 

7  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT  
Report of the Director of Strategic Finance 
 

37 - 54 

8  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
Report of the Director of Strategic Finance 
 

55 - 88 

9  INTERIM ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18  
Report of the Director of Strategic Finance 
 

89 - 112 

10  AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK 
PROGRAMME  
Report of the Director of Strategic Finance 

113 - 122 

Public Document Pack

https://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/d/201057


 
11  AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/2018  

Report of the Chair of Audit Committee (2017/18) 
 

123 - 138 

12  FUTURE MEETING  DATES  
To agree to meet on the following Fridays at 10:30am: 

 20 July 2018 

 28 September 2018 

 30 November 2018 

 22 February 2019 
 

 

13  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

14  EMSS ANNUAL REPORT 2017/2018  
Report of the Director of Strategic Finance 
 

139 - 144 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 27 April 2018 from 2.01 pm - 3.50 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Steve Young 

 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Peter Carroll - Head of Portfolio Investment and Development 
Tony Crawley - KPMG External Auditor 
Glyn Daykin - Senior Accountant Treasury Management 
Sue Risdall - Finance Analyst 
David Rosselli - Policy and Performance Officer 
James Schrodel - Policy and Performance Manager 
Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 
Kevin Shutter - Director of Strategic Asset and Property Management 
John Slater - Group Auditor 
Thomas Tandy - KPMG External Auditor 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
42  APOLOGIES 

 
Jane O’Leary, Insurance and Risk Manager 
 
43  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
44  MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE, 24 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 24 November 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
45  MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE, 22 JANUARY 2018 

 
Subject to the following change being made, the minutes of the meeting held 22 
January 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee - 27.04.18 

 

Change minute 41e from “There has been some criticism of the Non-Treasury 
Investment Strategy, that it is reliant on commercial and retail property outside the 
greater Nottingham area. The committee felt that a greater level of scrutiny should be 
in place around investment decisions” to “There have been some concerns raised 
following the report by Centre for Cities of the Non-Treasury Investment Strategy, 
that investments outside of Nottingham should be made in Brexit resilient areas. The 
committee felt that a greater level of scrutiny should be in place around investment 
decisions” 
 
46  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting. 
 
47  INVESTMENT REVIEW 

 
Peter Carroll, Head of Portfolio Investment and Development, and Kevin Shutter, 
Director of Strategic Asset and Property, gave a presentation on the City Council’s 
investments properties to the Committee, as per the attached exempt presentation, 
circulated with the first distribution of the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED to note the exempt information, and thank Peter Carroll and Kevin 
Shutter for the presentation. 
 
48  RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to re-admit the public for the remaining agenda items. 
 
49  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19 STRATEGY AND REVISION TO 

2017/18 DEBT REPAYMENT STRATEGY 
 

Glyn Daykin, Senior Accountant Treasury Management, presented the Treasury 
Management 2018/19 Strategy for scrutiny and noting, highlighting the following 
points: 
 
(a) the borrowing strategy is for an anticipated at £103,000,000 borrowing 

requirement in 18/19, the strategy has some flexibility on the mix and timing of 
new loans due to the volatility in forecast interest rates and the UK economy; 

 
(b) the investment strategy reflect this as well, with balances of around 

£30,000,000 due to a difference between long and short term interest rates, 
limited to £10,000,000 per counterparty. All counterparties are classed as high 
credit rating, with a minimum rating of A- across the 3 reference agencies; 

 
(c) appendix 3 to the report shows the prudential indicators; 
 
(d) there has been a revision to last years’ Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

policy, as per the presentation (distributed with the original publication of the 
minutes). 

 
There followed a number of questions and comments from the Committee, and some 
additional information was provided: 

Page 4



Audit Committee - 27.04.18 

 

 
(e) the rationale behind what is considered prudent involves looking at which 

assets are on the balance sheet and making sure they have a useful life over 
the changes required; 

 
(f) the figures will go from £4,100,000 to £80,000 per year and then revert to a 

straight line figure: essentially an initial reduction and then an increase for the 
remainder of the term; 

 
(g) around £26,000,000 is paid on MRP per year as a whole, the figures in the 

report refer only to ‘Supported Borrowing’ element of MRP relating to the pre-
2007 debt; 

 
(h) Committee members felt that it might be useful to add MRP to scheduled 

training for Audit Committee members later this year; 
 
(i) the treasury code specifies how to calculate the ratio, looking purely at council 

tax and revenue support grant, which are dwindling and being replaced with 
other revenue streams. The total income stream is not shown as it’s not used 
for the calculations. Councillors requested further detail on total income be 
distributed to them; 

 
(k) the approved MRP policy each year is based on borrowing at the time going 

forward, it wouldn’t affect how much had been paid in previous years; 
 
(l) the external auditors requested that it be noted that there will be a big future 

impact on the MRP to be borne in mind for future administrations. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) adopt the current Treasury Management Policy Statement, as contained 

within appendix 5 to the report; 
 
(2) note the contents of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 

(appendix 1 to the report), the Investment and Borrowing Strategies for 
2018/19 (appendix 1), and the Prudential Indicators and limits for 2016/17 
to 2020/21 (appendix 3); 

 
(3) note the contents of and the amendment to the Strategy for Debt 

Repayment / Minimum Revenue Provision for 2017/18, as contained 
within appendices 4 and 10. 

 
50  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - UPDATE 

 
James Schrodel, Policy and Performance Manager, and David Rosselli, Policy and 
Performance Officer, presented a report on Corporate Performance to the 
Committee, and they shared performance information from the report. The update 
related to quarter three, although some changes have occurred in the last three 
weeks. The Performance team has recently merged with the Policy team, with a 
corresponding reduction in resource from 3.5 full time equivalent colleagues to 1.5. 
Processes are now being streamlined, with some progress already evident with a 

Page 5



Audit Committee - 27.04.18 

 

change of software. Each department’s performance information is formally taken to 
their Leadership Team, and to the Corporate Leadership Team and the wider 
Executive. Departmental internal performance management runs parallel to corporate 
performance monitoring, and there are multiple opportunities to flag issues less 
formally. 
 
RESOLVED to note: 
 
(1) the performance information in relation to the progress made against the 

priorities set out in the Council Plan 2015-19 as set out in the appendices 
to the report; 

 
(2) the progress made in revising the current Corporate Performance 

Management Framework. 
 
51  EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

 
Tony Crawley and Tom Tandy, from external auditors KPMG, gave an update to the 
Committee on the EU P
[...]
an increase to the number of cases being tested as a result of the errors 

Page 6



Audit Committee - 27.04.18 

 

which occurred last year and a high level of errors in this year’s samples. The 
qualification letter is being finalised; 

 
(e) page 98 of the agenda pack outlines the statement from the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy regarding Northamptonshire 
County Council issuing a ‘section 114 notice’. Page 99 of the agenda pack 
comments on the financial sustainability of local authorities in 2018 and the 
tough challenges faced by all. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information within the reports and thank Tony Crawley 
and Tom Tandy for their update. 
 
52  EXTERNAL AUDIT QUESTIONS TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE  2017/2018 
 

RESOLVED to note the proposed response to be given by the Chair of the 
Audit Committee to the External Auditor, as contained within appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 
53  REPORTING OF CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK, 

STRATEGY AND RISK REGISTER 
 

Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, updated the Committee on the reporting of 
Corporate Risk Management Framework and Strategy, and the Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) agree the Risk Management Framework and Strategy for 2018/19; 
 
(2) note the risk identified on the quarter three and quarter four Corporate 

Risk Register. 
 
54  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – PROGRESS MADE TO DATE ON 

ISSUES REPORTED 2016/17 AND PROCESS FOR PRODUCING THE 
2017/18 STATEMENT 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, presented a report to the Committee on the 
Annual Governance Statement, detailing progress made to date on issues reported 
for 2016/17 at the September meeting, and the process for producing the 2017/18 
statement. To coincide with production of the Statement of Accounts the 2017/18 
final Annual Governance Statement will be reported in July, with an update later in 
the financial year. An interim Annual Governance Statement will be reported to the 
Committee in May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED to note: 
 
(1) the progress made to date in addressing the issues reported in the 

2016/17 Annual Governance Statement; 
 
(2) the process and timetable for compiling and completing the 2017/18 

Annual Governance Statement, as outlined in appendix 1 to the report. 

Page 7



Audit Committee - 27.04.18 

 

 
55  BEST PRACTICE FOR THE GOVERNANCE OF CITY COUNCIL 

COMPANIES 
 

Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, presented a report to Audit Committee on the 
best practice for governance of City Council companies. Nottingham City Council 
now has a complex group structure in terms of City Council owned companies, and a 
standardised governance approach is required. This will be beneficial not only to 
Nottingham City Council, but also to the companies, so that there is a standard 
approach for communicating and interacting with the City Council. The proposals will 
be going to the Corporate Leadership Team shortly, and an updated version will be 
presented at a future meeting of Audit Committee. Training will be provided for 
Councillor board members to clarify their roles. 
 
Following questions and comments from the Committee, additional information was 
provided: 
 
(a) companies will be required to join and attend the shareholder board. It is 

anticipated that the companies will see the shareholders board as an 
opportunity for greater communication and realise the benefits of a 
standardised approach; 

 
(b) the External Auditors welcome the proposed standardisation. 
 
RESOLVED to note the proposed Code of Best Practice for Governance of 
Companies. 
 
56  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT (3RD QUARTER 2017/18) 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, presented a report to the Committee on the 
performance of Internal Audit during the third quarter of 2017/18. The plan has been 
achieved and all performance indicators met. All reports for the year will be presented 
at the next meeting of Audit Committee for any further scrutiny as requir
[...]
ecommendation(s): 

1 To note the performance information in relation to Treasury Management for 2017/18. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The CIPFA Prudential Code requires local authorities to nominate a body within the 

organisation to be responsible for scrutiny of treasury management activity. It is 
considered that the City Council’s Audit Committee is the most appropriate body for 
this function. 

 
1.2 In undertaking this function, the Audit Committee holds the responsibility to provide 

effective scrutiny of treasury management policies and practices. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Treasury management is the management of an organisation’s borrowings and 

investments, the effective management of the associated risks and the pursuit of 
optimum performance or return consistent with those risks. 

 
2.2 The treasury management function is governed by provisions set out under Part 1 of 

the Local Government Act 2003, whereby the City Council must have regard to the 
CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Code of Practice. Under the latter Code, an 
annual report is required to be submitted to and considered by councillors. 

 
3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY IN 2017/18 
 
3.1 This report sets out the 2017/18 performance in respect of the management of the 

Council’s external debt and investments. The key points are:  
 
3.1.1 the balance of external debt increased by £76.7m to £865.6m.  The average rate of 

interest payable on the debt portfolio increased from 3.270% at 31 March 2017 to 
3.398% at 31 March 2018 (see section 3.4);  

 
3.1.2  the council secured £180m of new long term borrowing during 2017/18.  These loans 

have an average fixed interest rate of 2.38% with an average life of 47 years. 
 
3.1.3  the average rate of interest earned on short-term investments was 0.324%. This is 

benchmarked against the 7 day London Inter-bank (LIBID) rate provided by the Bank 
of England, which averaged 0.310% for the same period (see section 3.8);  

 

Page
[...]
d 2.60% in quarters 2 and 4.  
The graphs and tables for PWLB rates show, for a selection of maturity periods, the average 
borrowing rates, the high and low points in rates, spreads and individual rates at the start and 
the end of the financial year. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 22 June 2018 
 

Title of paper: 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Laura Pattman 
Director of Strategic Finance 

Wards affected: All  
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Shail Shah  
Head of Audit and Risk 
0115 8764245 
shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the audit work completed during the year.      . 

2 To note the Head of Audit and Risk’s Annual Opinion. 

3 To note the proposed Audit Plan for 2018/19 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 This report outlines the work of the Internal Audit (IA) service at the end of the fourth 

quarter 2017/18. The report includes the Head of Audit & Risk’s annual opinion on the 
effectiveness of the internal control systems operating within the City Council and its 
significant partnerships.  

 
1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that local authorities must undertake an 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards 
(PSIAS) or guidance. 

 
1.3 The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference include  

 Receiving an annual report on the work of Internal Audit 

 Approving Internal Audit’s strategy, planning and monitoring performance 

 Receiving the results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
from the Head of Audit and Risk 

 
1.4 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the responsibility for the 

management of Internal Audit to be set with the Board. In practical terms, this Board 
responsibility is ve
[...]
h@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the role and functions of the Audit Committee including the additional elements 
prescribed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the benefits 
arising from its existence 

2 To endorse the outline work programme at Appendix 1 including the Assurance Plan 
and the terms of reference at Appendices 2 and 3. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 Although an Audit Committee is not a legal requirement it is necessary for a sound 

management and has a role in satisfying section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972 which requires every local authority to ‘make arrangements for the proper 
administration of its financial affairs’, and the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 
which require that the authority ensures that it has a sound system of internal control 
which: 
(a)  facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the achievement of its aims 

and objectives; 
(b)  ensures that the financial and operational management of the authority is 

effective; and 
(c)  includes effective arrangements for the management of risk. 

 
1.2 An Audit Committee also reinforces the importance of probity, and performance and 

risk management. This report outlines the core functions of the Audit Committee, the 
benefits that will arise for the City Council and an outline annual work programme. 

 
1.3 Role of the Audit Committee - The overarching purpose of an Audit Committee is to 

provide independent assurance on the adequacy and integrity of the governance and 
control environment, the Risk Management Framework, and the annual financial 
reporting process. As part of this role the proposed work programme this year includes 
agreeing the council’s Assurance Framework. 

 
1.4  Benefits of the Audit Committee - The benefits to be gained from operating an 

effective Audit Committee are that it:  

 Raises greater awareness of the need for effect
[...]
Statement of Accounts, and Annual Governance 
Statement and monitors the robustness of performance management systems. The benefits 
gained from operating an effective committee are that it: 
 

 contributes to the development of an effective control environment including 
arrangements for management of risk; 

 increases stakeholder confidence in the objectivity and fairness of financial and other 
reporting by promoting transparency and accountability; 

 reinforces the importance and independence of internal and external audit and any 
other similar review process (e.g. providing a view on the AGS) and the 
implementation of audit recommendations; 

 advises on the adequacy of the assurance framework and considers whether 
assurance is deployed efficiently and effectively to give assurance that business 
objectives are met; 

 helps the authority to implement the values of ethical governance, including effective 
arrangements for countering risks of fraud and corruption 

  

Membership 

The Audit Committee is made up of 9 non-executive councillors appointed to reflect the 
political balance of the Council and 1 independent member.  The members of the Committee 
for 2017/2018 were: 
 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair)  
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Vice Chair)  
Councillor Leslie Ayoola  
Councillor Rosemary Healy  
Councillor John Hartshorne  
Councillor Anne Peach  
Councillor Andrew Rule  
Councillor Adele Williams  
Councillor Steve Young 
 
Work Undertaken 

The following summary of activity is categorised by the main topic or source of the 
assurance. The work is reflective of the Committee’s terms of reference shown at Appendix 
A, which is addressed via an annual work programme endorsed by the Committee. The 
analysis has been derived from the reports and presentations set before the Committee in 
the period.  Appendix B cross-references the essential elements of the annual work 
programme to the Committee’s terms of reference. 
 

Page 127



Assurance Stateme

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 June 2018 from 10.32 am - 12.03 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Steve Young 

Councillor John Hartshorne 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:   
Theresa Channell - Head of Strategic Finance 
Tony Crawley - KPMG External Auditor 
Glyn Daykin - Senior Accountant Treasury Management 
Sue Risdall - Team Leader, Technical Finance 
Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 
John Slater - Group Auditor 
Thomas Tandy - KPMG External Auditor 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
Councillor Steve Young was appointed as the Vice Chair for the 2018/19 municipal 
year. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor John Hartshorne – Council Business 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record, and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
5  NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 

 
Tony Crawley and Tom Tandy, from external auditors KPMG, presented the Audit 
Plan 2017/18, as circulated with the agenda. An updated plan was brought to the 
April 2018 meeting; this has now been altered slightly due to the Council’s EU PI 



Audit Committee - 22.06.18 

2 

status. Materiality level has been reduced to 1% of turnover. Pages 15 and 16 of the 
agenda pack set out the procedures for significant risk – a long audit report will be 
required. 
 
Following questions from the Committee, some further information was provided: 
 
(a) the opinion section will increase from three pages to around six or seven 

pages. There will not be a significant increase in the size of the overall 
document; 

 
(b) the pension liabilities issue applies to all Local Authorities, not just principal 

ones; 
 
(c) the pre-audit 2017/18 financial statements of Robin Hood Energy show that its 

financial performance has improved and has met its target of breaking even. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information and to thank Tony Crawley and Tom Tandy 
for their update. 
 
6  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Glyn Daykin, Senior Accountant, presented the Treasury Management 2017/18 
Annual Report to the Committee, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) section 4.2 of the report adds some context to the current economic climate, 

which is experiencing fragile and inconsistent growth. Base rates increased in 
November, with an intention to increase them again, earlier and faster than 
previously thought. Base rates across Europe and the USA are following a 
similar pattern; 

 
(b) the balance of external debt increased by £76,700,000, due to additional 

capital programme works; 
 
(c) the budget estimate shows a projected underspend of £220,000. There were 

no breaches to prudential indicators. The budget estimate was revised mid-
year due to further approvals for capital expenditure.  

 
Following questions and comments from the Committee, some additional information 
was provided by Glyn Daykin, Shail Shah (Head of Audit and Risk) and by Theresa 
Channell (Head of Strategic Finance): 
 
(d) whilst the economy is currently experiencing some growth, there is a great 

deal of uncertainty ahead, for example the prospect of a no-deal exit from the 
EU. Variable debts have been swapped to fixed debts in order to prepare for 
more uncertain times and to take advantage of low interest rates; 

 
(e) the Treasury Management Panel includes a risk management action plan, 

which is reported quarterly. It serves as an overall assessment of 
effectiveness. The Panel consists of colleagues within finance and the Chief 
Finance Officer; 

 



Audit Committee - 22.06.18 

3 

(f) a risk table is not contained within the report, but one can be brought to a 
future meeting of Audit Committee; 

 
(g) the new advisors to the Panel can be invited to a future meeting of Audit 

Committee, to meet with Audit Committee members and discuss any further 
requirements. 

 
RESOLVED to note performance information in relation to Treasury 
Management for 2017/18. 
 
7  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Internal Audit Annual Report, 
which is a culmination of the quarterly Internal Audit reports. He confirmed that 
internal audit remains independent, had adequate resources, that audit scope was 
not limited and that standards were complied with. The annual assurance is 
contained on page 59 of the agenda pack, and this offered reasonable assurance. 
The report contains a summary of the last years’ work, and the planned work for next 
year. 
 
Following some question and comments from the Committee, Shail Shah provided 
some additional information: 
 
(a) planned days take account of the potential for staff training, sickness absence 

and vacancies, and is a best estimate. The actual days may vary, for example 
last year they were lower as a vacant post was recruited to much sooner than 
anticipated. The quarterly reports contain further detail, and would highlight 
any red flags as and when they occur. There was only one “no assurance” 
from the report last year; 

 
(b) a recent review of procurement arrangements was presented to the Corporate 

Leadership Team and all Directors, highlighting the importance of correct 
procurement, proper monitoring, and securing value for money. There will be a 
corresponding push across the council to seek out savings and spending 
controls in relation to proper procurement; 

 
(c) the Corporate Risk Specialist post has been vacant for over two years, but is 

now being shortlisted. Risk is not consistently embedded across the 
organisation, but this should improve once the post is filled. Further Risk 
Management reports will come to Audit Committee on a regular basis. 
Operational risk management is undertaken consistently to a high standard, 
with an experienced Risk Specialist. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the audit work completed during the year, as detailed within the 

report; 
 
(2) note the Head of Audit and Risk’s Annual Opinion on page 59 of the 

agenda pack; 
 



Audit Committee - 22.06.18 

4 

(3) note the proposed Audit Plan for 2018/19, as detailed within the report; 
 
(4) note the desire to see clearer statements and direction on risk in the Risk 

Management Update report to a future meeting of Audit Committee. 
 
8  INTERIM ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Interim Annual Governance 
Statement 2017/18 to the Committee. It is a requirement to publish the Annual 
Governance Statement with the Accounts, an interim version is brought to Committee 
so that Councillors can add their comments. Items worthy of note are contained on 
page 106 of the agenda pack, section six. There is nothing significant to report. The 
final report will come to the July meeting of Audit Committee, followed later in the 
year by a mid-year update. 
 
The Committee had a number of questions and comments, and some further 
information was provided by Shail Shah and Theresa Channell (Head of Strategic 
Finance): 
 
(a) the report is almost finalised, and there are unlikely to be further changes to 

the interim version. The final version will be signed off by the Chief Executive 
and the Leader of the Council; 

 
(b) some annual external audits were not completed on time last year. A great 

deal of work has been done to ensure all companies meet the deadline this 
year, and it is not anticipated that this issue will be repeated; 

 
(c) when Oracle was originally introduced, it was a heavily customised version of 

Leicestershire’s system under the shared service. As it is heavily customised, 
it cannot be upgraded and is not supported, so a new system is required. No 
matter how efficient the new system is, it will still require a change in the way 
colleagues work, and the implementation will have to be done properly to 
ensure a smooth transition. After nine months examining the specification and 
a thorough tender exercise, Oracle Fusion was by far the best available 
system. One unique selling point is that Oracle Fusion is very difficult to 
customise, which will future proof the system and ensure ongoing support and 
upgrades are available. The approach to payments is fairly standard and 
similar to Leicestershire County Council’s, so such customisation should not 
be required. Users of the system will have to “adopt, not adapt”; 

 
(d) different practices had previously existed across the Council in terms of paying 

invoices, which could potentially lead to duplicate payments. The new package 
will change the process as well as the system, and will streamline this process 
across all departments within the Council. There will be more granularity, and 
a move towards no payments being made without a purchase order having 
been raised. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the interim Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report; 



Audit Committee - 22.06.18 

5 

 
(2) note the Committee’s desire for a statement on objective aims and 

SMART (specific, measurable, achievable, relevant, and time-bound) 
benefits for the introduction of Oracle Cloud. 

 
9  AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference and Annual Work Programme, which ensures that the remit of Audit 
Committee is covered and is spread throughout the municipal year. The programme 
serves as a general guide to keep meetings balanced. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the role and functions of the Audit Committee including the 

additional elements prescribed by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and the benefits arising from its existence; 

 
(2) endorse the outline work programme at Appendix 1 of the report, 

including the Assurance Plan and the terms of reference at Appendices 2 
and 3 of the report. 

 
10  AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/2018 

 
Councillor Michael Edwards, Chair of Audit Committee, presented the Audit 
Committee Annual Report 2017/18, and expressed his gratitude to the outgoing 
Chair, Councillor Sarah Piper, for her hard work. 
 
RESOLVED to note the work undertaken and approve the report contained 
within Appendix 1. 
 
11  FUTURE MEETING  DATES 

 
The Committee requested that future meetings be rescheduled from 10:30am to 
10:45am. 
 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Fridays at 10:45am: 

 20 July 2018 

 28 September 2018 

 30 November 2018 

 22 February 2018 
 
12  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS PROGRESS 

 
Susan Risdall, Finance Team Leader, presented a report on the progress of the 
Statement of Accounts. The Draft Statement of Accounts has been published on the 
Nottingham City Council website: https://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/d/201057. 
The draft statement has not been brought to Audit Committee before, however in light 
of the significant changes to completion dates, it was felt to be prudent. The draft 
statement was published on the Nottingham City Council website by the required 

https://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/d/201057


Audit Committee - 22.06.18 

6 

deadline, and assurances were offered that the final deadline of 31 July will be met. 
The final version will be presented to the next meeting of Audit Committee on 20 July. 
 
The Committee had some questions and requested some additional information, 
which was provided by Susan Risdall and Theresa Channel (Head of Strategic 
Finance): 
 
(a) the Latin phrase within the statement will be replaced for the final copy of the 

Statement of Accounts to be presented to the Committee in July; 
 
(b) there has been some general slippage between budgeted spend on transport 

and actual spend. The statement is a snapshot of hundreds of schemes within 
a complex capital programme, it does not include details on specific schemes; 

 
(c) the statement is a complex document with a large amount of detail. A separate 

session can be arranged for those Councillors who wish to be briefed in 
greater detail before the next meeting of Audit Committee. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Susan Risdall for the update on the Draft Statement of 
Accounts, and to note its contents. 
 
13  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
14  EMSS ANNUAL REPORT 2017/2018 

 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the exempt report. 
 


